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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 
UARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA 

P R O D U C T I O N D E P A R T M E N T 

L E F I T Z J A R R A L D 
M A N A G E R 

December 29, 1954 
J . M . H O U C H I N 

G E N E R A L S U P E R I N T E N D E N T 

J . T A R N E R 

T E C H N I C A L A D V I S E R T O MGR. 

H . S . K E L L Y 
C H I E F E N G I N E E R 

In re; Application of P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company for Approval to 
Use Common Storage F a c i l i t i e s for Production From i t s Chem 
State and Chem State "A" Leases, Tulk wolfcamp Field, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Pox 871 
Santa Fe, Pew P.exico 

Attention cf V.r. ':!. E. P'acey, Secretary-Director 

Gentlemen: 

t y wire of December 14, 1954 directed to your attention, P h i l l i p s 
Petroleum Company requested a hearing before the New Kexico C i l Conservation 
Commission for the purpose of obtaining approval to use common storage f a c i l i ­
t i e s f o r production from i t s Chem State and Chem State "A" leases, Tulk Wolf­
camp f i e l d , Lea County, Kew Mexico. 

This l e t t e r is beins written to confirm our wire and to furnish you 
with mors detailed information concerning t h i s application. We have been ad­
vised however t h i s date by Pr. S. H. Foster of our Amarillo off i c e that t h i s 
amplication has been set for hearing before the Commission on January 13, 
1955. 

Cur Chem State lease i s described as Lots 1 and 2 of Section 4, 
Township 15 South, ?,ange 32 East, Lea County. The Chem State "A" lease covers 
a l l of Section 3 except the 3"S/4 NVl/4, Township 15 South, -lange 32 East, Lea 
County, Kew Mexico, as shown on the attached p l a t . The royalty ownership 
under each of these leases i s common being owned by the State of New Mexico. 

On each of these leases there i s located one producing o i l well. 
The establishment and operation of one central tank battery w i l l enable us to 
operate these two leases more e f f i c i e n t l y and economically. Tankage and other 
related equipment w i l l be maintained i n such a manner that the productivity of 
either well may be determined at any time as required by the Conservation 
Commission. 
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.e have also written a letter to the State Land Office of New 
Mexico requesting i t s approval to use central storage f a c i l i t i e s for these 
leases. 

Ae therefore restate our request by wire of December 14, 1954, 
that this matter be included on the Commission's January 13, 1955 docket 
for hearing as required by the Oil Conservation Commission's rules and 
regulations. 

Very truly yours, 

Attach. 



PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 

L E G A L D E P A R T M E N T 

RAYBURN L FOSTER 
V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

A N D G E N E R A L C O J N S E -

HARRY D TURNER 
G E N E R A L A T T C R N E ' 

AMARILLO, TFXAS 

January 24, 1955 

A M A R I L L O D I V I S I O N 

E. H. FOSTER 
C H I E F A T T O R N E Y 

CLIFFORD J . ROBERTS 
C. REX BOYD 
JACK RITCHIE 
THOMAS M. BLUME 
JOE V. PEACOCK 
W I L L I A M M COTTON 

S T A F F A T T O R N E Y S 

Re: Commission Rule #309 

Kr. W. B. iacey 
Executive Director 
New Fexico Oil Conservation Commission 
F. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, Few Mexico 

Dear B i l l : 

At the January 13 Commission hearing on the application of 
Phillips Petroleum Company for a common tank battery for i t s 
"Chem State" and "Chem State A" leases, I stated to you that I 
did not regard the application as one for exception to the rule. 

But, my statement is one of interpretation of the rule. As I 
view i t , the rule, properly construed, does not require the tank 
battery to be located on the lease. Albeit, this is the language 
of the rule. 

The transportation of o i l without measuring i t is a l l that is 
prohibited. I t was not the intent of the rule to prohibit the 
transportation of o i l after measurement on or off the lease. 

Hy view i s , the rule must be given a construction based on reason. 
There is no more reason for requiring the tank battery to be on 
the lease than there is for the requirement that i t be located on 
the production unit on the lease on which the well is located. 
Certainly the rule does not require this. This is evidenced by the 
express provision of the rule which grants the operator the option 
to use common tankage for as many as eight units on the same basic 
lease. 
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I f there is any reason for the requirement that the tank battery 
be located on the lease, then there is no ground for an exception 
to the rule, for the simple reason that an application for, and the 
granting of, an exception would constitute a collateral attack upon 
the rule. This is never permissible. 

I f my interpretation of the rule is correct, i t follows that an 
application for common tankage for separate leases is not an appli­
cation for an exception to the rule. In fact, the necessity for 
an application at a l l does not appear to be a certainty. 

Sincerely yours 

E. H. Foster 

EHFtfe 

cc: i_r. Jason W. Kellahin 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

February 10, 1955 

Ph111ipa Petroleum Coapany 
Bartleaville, Ok la ho— 

Attantlon; Kr. L* 1. Fitsr1arraid 

Gentlemeni 

We attach a copy of Ordar R-582 issued by tha Coaaission 
in Caaa 810, which ma hoard oa January 13, 1955* A copy 
of tho ordar aleo ia being aant to Firat National Bank in 
Dallaa, Trustee for Paul P. Scott (Kan-Max Corporation* 

Wa also attach Ordar R-579 laaued in Caaa 811, also hoard 
upon your coapany'a application* 

Very truly youra. 

W. B. Maeay, 
Secretary-Diractor 

WBH:nr 

cct Firat National Bank in Dallas 
Attention: Kr. W. F. Worthington 
DALLAS, TEXAS 
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BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

January 13> 1955 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Application of P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company for 
approval of an exception to Rule 309 to permit 
storage in a common tank battery of o i l pro­
duced from two separate leases: i t s Chem State 
Lease, (Lots 1 and 2 of 4-15S-32E) and i t s Chem 
State 'A' Lease (consisting of a l l of Section 3, 
except SE/4 Ntf/4, i n Township 15 South, Range 
32 East), Lea County, New Mexico, i n the Tulk-
Wolfcamp Pool. 

Case No0 811 

BEFORE: 

Honorable John F» Simms 
Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker 
Mr. W.B. Macey, Secretary 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket i s Case Silo 

J. R. BREHMER 

called as a witness, having been f i r s t duly sworn, t e s t i f i e d as 
follows: 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

By MR. FOSTER: 

Q W i l l you state your name to the Commission, please? 

A J. R. Brehmer. 

Q Where do you reside, Mr. Brehmer? 

A B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma. 

Q By whom are you employed? 

A The Production Department, P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company. 

Q And you have heretofore t e s t i f i e d before the Commission, have 

you not? 

A D A D E A R N L E Y & A S S O C I A T E S 
STENOTYPE REPORTERS 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 
T E L E P H O N E 3 - 6 6 9 1 
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A Yes, I have. 

MR. FOSTER: I f i t please the Commission, I would l i k e to 

state at the outset that t h i s i s not an application f o r an excepti< 

to Rule 309, because the tank batteries that we want to consolidate 

the land i s held under separate leases. We just don ft have any 

rule that covers t h i s . Rule 309 covers only those instances where 

the land i s a l l held under one basic lease. The land here i s not 

held under one basic lease; they are separate leases. 

Q Mr. Brehmer, will you state what leases are involved here 

in our application for the establishment of the common tank battery 

A The leases involved i n t h i s application are the Chem State 

lease, which i s described as Lots 1 and 2 of Section 4, Township 

15 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, In the Chem State A lease 

which covers a l l of Section 3, except the Southeast of the North­

west quarter of Township 15 South, Range 32 East, Lea County. 

Q Those are separate leases, covering separate t r a c t s of land? 

A Yes, s i r 0 

Q And the State i s the royalty owner under each lease, i s that 

right? 

A That i s correct» 

Q And you have a plat which shows the acreage which i s a t t r i b u ­

table to each lease in which you f i l e d part*of your application i n 

th i s case? 

A Yes, I do. 

Q Referring to that plat there, Mr. Brehmer, as Exhibit Number 

One — 

(Marked P h i l l i p s Exhibit No* 1, 
Case 811, for I d e n t i f i c a t i o n ) 

Q (Continuing) — now, do you have a plat showing the present 

>n 

>, 

1 

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES 
STENOTYPE REPORTERS 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 
TELEPHONE 3-6691 
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tank battery set-up and the proposed tank battery set-up? 

A Yes, I do. 

MR. FOSTER: W i l l you have that marked as Ph i l l i p s Petroleum 

Company's Exhibit Number Two? 

(Marked P h i l l i p s Exhibit No. 2, 
Case 811, for i d e n t i f i c a t i o n ) 

Q Is there a copy of that plat attached to our application? 

A No, there i s not. At the time we f i l e d our application, we 

didn't have a copy of t h i s p l a t . 

Q W i l l you d e t a i l f o r the Commission there, and the record, 

what the present tank battery set-up consists of? 

A Well, the present tank battery set-up on our Chem State lease,, 

which i s i n Section 4, consists of two five-hundred barrel welded 

steel tanks, and one National Crude Oil Treater. The present equip­

ment on our Chem State 'A' battery i n Section 3, consists of two 

five-hundred barrel stock tanks and one National Separator, plus 

other related equipment. 

Q Now, w i l l you d e t a i l for the record there, and for the bene­

f i t of the Commission, what the proposed tank battery set-up would 

be i f the Commission grants t h i s application? 

A Well, we propose, i f t h i s application i s granted, to salvage 

our present tank battery, that i s our two five-hundred barrel tanks 

i n Section 4, which presently serves a Chem State Lease, and to move 

the Crude Oil Treater from the Chem State over to our Chem State '/!' 

Lease i n Section 3, and thereby produce both wells into one central 

battery. 

Q From what formation i s the production from each of the leases 

at the present time? 

A Both wells are producing from the Wolfcamp formation i n the 

A D A D E A R N L E Y & A S S O C I A T E S 
STENOTYPE REPORTERS 

A L B U Q U E R Q U E , NEW MEXICO 
T E L E P H O N E 3 - 6 6 9 1 
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Tulk-Wolfeamp f i e l d . 

Q Have you made, or caused to be made, an analysis of the grav­

i t y of the o i l from each one of the wells? 

A The gravity, the most recent gravities on each well was i n 

the range of 29 and a half to 40 and a half. 

Q Would you say that the gravity of the o i l from each well i s 

substantially the same when the gravity range doesn't vary more 

than that? 

A I wouldo 

Q Now, how much i s the well on the f i r s t lease that you mentior 

there making? 

A On the Chem State — see, our Chem State Number One well i n 

Section 4 was tested on October 17th, and i t produced 26 and a hali 

barrels of o i l and six barrels of water i n 24 hours, and 22„04 

MCF gas« The la s t test on our Chem State fAf i n Section 3 was 

made on October l o t h , 1954, and the well tested 15.16 barrels of 

o i l , three barrels of water, and 16.09 MCF of gas. 

Q Neither well i s making i t s un i t allowable? 

A Neither well i s capable of making the present allowableo 

Q But regardless of th a t , w i l l the proposed tank battery set­

up be so equipped that the production of each well can be measured' 

A That i s r i g h t . The equipment that we propose i n s t a l l i n g on 

the common tank battery w i l l include test lines and other necessarj 

equipment, i n order to take periodic well tests as required by the 

Commission i n the General Land Office. 

Q Even though you produce the two wells into a common tank 

battery, you w i l l be able to t e l l the Commission from time to time, 

i n compliance with any order i t might issue, what each well i s 

led 

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES 
STENOTYPE REPORTERS 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 
TELEPHONE 3-6691 
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making separately, i s that correct? 

A That i s r i g h t , s i r . 

Q Now, what w i l l be the monetary value of the equipment that 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company w i l l salvage here, i f the application i ; 

granted? 

A Well, the salvage value of the 2500 barrel stock tanks on 

our Chem State Lease, plus what other salvable equipment i s a v a i l ­

able, w i l l amount to about $6900.00. 

Q You save them that much money i n equipment? 

A That i s i n material. The maintenance cost w i l l amount to 

around $25.00 a month on maintenance, because of the one battery 

as compared to the two. 

Q Would you recommend that as being a desireable state of af­

f a i r s , to the Commission, to reduce operating cost and salvage 

a l l equipment possible? 

A Yes, s i r , I do. I think i t i s an economic measure, and w i l l 

provide a more feasible means of operating the two wells, especial­

l y since there i s just one well on each lease. 

Q Would the proposal that you are making here, i n any way inte i 

fere with the protection of correlative rights? 

A No, s i r , i t w i l l not i n t e r f e r e . 

MR. FOSTER: I believe that i s a l l . 

MR. MACEY: Any questions of the witness? 

MR. RHODES: Did I understand you to say, Mr. Brehmer, that 

the ownership of these leases was not common? 

A I t i s common; the royalty interest i n each lease i s owned 

by the State of New Mexico. 

MRo RHODES: And the royalty interest i s common? 

ADA DEARNLEY 8c ASSOCIATES 
STENOTYPE REPORTERS 

ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 

TELEPHONE 3-6691 



A That is right. 

MR. RHODES: What was i t you said was not common, or was i t 

merely the fact that they are two separate leases? 

MR. FOSTER: I said that they did not come within Rule 309, 

because 309 pertains to the same basic lease, and these are not 

covered by Rule 309, but ownership and working ownership are iden­

t i c a l . 

A That i s r i g h t . 

MR. FOSTER: That i s a l l . 

MR, MACEY: Anyone else have a question of the witness? 

MR„ FOSTER: I would l i k e to introduce the exhibits. 

MR. MACEY: Is there any objection to the introduction of 

these exhibits i n evidence? I f not, they w i l l be received. 

Is there anything further i n t h i s case? I f not the witness may be 

excused, and we w i l l take the case under advisement. 

STATE OF NEV MEXICO) 
ss 

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO) 

I , HELEN PURCELL, Court Reporter, do hereby c e r t i f y that the 

foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, 

is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, s k i l l 

a b i l i t y . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed mt hand and not a r i a l seal 

t h i s 19th day of January, 1955. 

My Commission Expires: 
June 10. lOOfJ Notary Public, Court Reporter 

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES 
STENOTYPE REPORTERS 

A L B U Q U E R Q U E , N E W M E X I C O 

T E L E P H O N E 3 - 6 6 9 1 


